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Section 1. .Salary and clerk hire of Judge of Probate in
certain counties.—In each county in this state now or here-
after containing a city of the second class and not less than
18, nor more than 21 congressional townships, and having a
population of not less than 34,000 and not more than 40,000,
and having an assessed va]uation including money and credits
of not less than $25,000,000 and not more than $30,000,000,
as officially equalized by the state tax commission, the salary
of the judge of probate shall be $3,000 per annum, and
the salary of the clerk of probate court shall be the sum of
not less than $1,080 nor more than $1,500 per annum.

Sec. 2. To be in full compensation.—The above specified
salary and allowance for clerk hire shall be in' full compensa-
tion for all services performed for any such county as probate
judge and also while acting in the capacity of judge of juvenile
court except for such fees as are now provided by law and
shall be paid in the same manner as-the salaries of other
employees in said county are paid.

N
Sec. 3. Law repealed.—Laws 1935, Chapter 191, is hereby
repealed. )

Approved January 18, 1936.

Y

CHAPTER 57—S. F. No. 43.

An act to amend Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec-
tions 4508 and 4504, relating to the transporiation of feeble-

minded and epileptic persons.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportation of feeble-minded and epileptic
persons.—That Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
4503, be amended so as to read as follows:

“4503. It shall be the duty of the sheriff of any county, .
upon the request of the state board of control, to take charge
of and transport any feeble-minded or any epileptic person
who has been committed by the probate court of his county
to the care and custody of the state board of control to such
institution as may be designated by said board, and there
deliver such feeble-minded or epileptic person to the superin-
tendent of said institution.”
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Sec. 2. Not to receive additional compensation.—That
Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4504, be amended
so as to read as follows:

“4504. In counties where the sheriff receives a salary in
full compensation for official services performed by him for
his county, the sheriff shall receive no additional compensa-
tion for services performed by him under the provisions of
this act, but he shall be reimbursed by the county for the
necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by him in taking
charge of and transporting such feeble-minded or epileptic
person to such institution as aforesaid and the subsistence
of himself and such feecble-minded or epileptic person while
en route. ) :

In counties where the sheriff does not receive a salary as
aforesaid he shall be paid three (8) dollars a day for the
time actually and necessarily employed in performance of the
service, together with expenses as above specified.

In case the feeble-minded or epileptic person shall be a
female, the sheriff shall appoint some suitable woman to act
in his place,and stead, and in such case the person so appeointed
shall have and exercise all the powers vested in the sherift
and shall be paid the sum of three (3) dollars per day for
the time necessarily and actually employed in the performance
of such service, together with reimbursement for expenses
as hereinbefore provided for.”

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 58—S. F. No. 47.
An act to validate certain conveyances heretofore made.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minhnesota:

Section 1. Certain deeds validated:—AIll deeds for the con-
veyance of real estate made and executed by an administrator
‘or executor of the estate of a deceased person, pursuant to
the order of any Probate Court of this State authorizing and
directing the making and execution of such instrument, where
the execution thereof was otherwise valid, and in which in-
strument the description of the property conveyed does not
correspond with the description set forth in the order of the
Probate Court authorizing and directing the making and



